purpose of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, �earnings� represent income before income taxes (adjusted,
as appropriate, for equity in earnings of equity method investees) plus fixed charges less interest capitalized. �Fixed
charges� consist of interest expensed and capitalized, amortization of debt issuance costs, amortization of discount on
debt, and the portion of rental expense which management believes is representative of the interest component of lease
expense.

For the
Nine Months

Ended For the Fiscal Years Ended
November 30,

2017
November 30,

2016

February 28,

2017

February 29,

2016

February 28,

2015

February 28,

2014

February 28,

2013
Ratio of Earnings
to Fixed Charges 7.6x 6.4x 6.8x 5.5x 4.3x 7.5x 3.2x

S-10

Edgar Filing: CONSTELLATION BRANDS, INC. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of November 30, 2017, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and total
capitalization (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes, the redemption prior to
maturity of our 6.000% Senior Notes due 2022 and the investment of the balance of the net proceeds in short-term,
interest bearing instruments pending use for other general corporate purposes.

November 30, 2017

(Unaudited)

(in millions) Actual
As

Adjusted
Cash and Cash Equivalents(a) $ 154.5 $ 1,360.3

Total Debt (including current portion):
Revolving Credit Facility(b) $ 336.3 $ 336.3
U.S. Term A-1 Loan(c) 498.8 498.8
Commercial Paper(c) 470.4 470.4
Accounts Receivable Securitization Facilities(d) 405.7 405.7
Subsidiary Credit Facilities 0.4 0.4
$600.0 Million 3.200% Senior Notes due 2023 offered hereby(e) �  595.0
$700.0 Million 3.600% Senior Notes due 2028 offered hereby(f) �  693.3
$600.0 Million 4.100% Senior Notes due 2048 offered hereby(g) �  591.9
$400.0 Million 3.875% Senior Notes due 2019(c) 397.6 397.6
$600.0 Million 2.000% Senior Notes due 2019(c) 596.2 596.2
$700.0 Million 2.250% Senior Notes due 2020(c) 694.5 694.5
$500.0 Million 3.750% Senior Notes due 2021(c) 497.8 497.8
$500.0 Million 2.700% Senior Notes due 2022(c) 495.6 495.6
$600.0 Million 6.000% Senior Notes due 2022(c)(h) 595.6 �
$700.0 Million 2.650% Senior Notes due 2022(c) 691.9 691.9
$1.05 Billion 4.250% Senior Notes due 2023(c) 1,044.2 1,044.2
$400.0 Million 4.750% Senior Notes due 2024(c) 395.7 395.7
$400.0 Million 4.750% Senior Notes due 2025(c) 395.1 395.1
$600.0 Million 3.700% Senior Notes due 2026(c) 594.8 594.8
$500.0 Million 3.500% Senior Notes due 2027(c) 495.1 495.1
$500.0 Million 4.500% Senior Notes due 2047(c) 492.7 492.7
Other Senior Debt 251.8 251.8

Total Debt 9,350.2 10,634.8

Total Stockholders� Equity:
Total CBI Stockholders� Equity(a)(h) 7,993.9 7,915.1
Noncontrolling Interests 15.2 15.2

Total Stockholders� Equity 8,009.1 7,930.3

Edgar Filing: CONSTELLATION BRANDS, INC. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 22

Total Capitalization $ 17,359.3 $ 18,565.1

(a) As adjusted reflects the payment and expensing of the make-whole premium of $74.4 million associated with the
redemption prior to maturity of the 6.000% Senior Notes due 2022, excluding income tax impact.

(b) As of November 30, 2017, we had $679.3 million of available undrawn revolving commitments under the
revolving portion of our senior credit facility.

(c) Net of unamortized debt issuance costs in the aggregate of $54.5 million and unamortized discounts in the
aggregate of $10.2 million as of November 30, 2017.

(d) As of November 30, 2017, we had $34.3 million available for borrowing under our accounts receivable